

- 1975-CAT-C (Classic Black)
- 1976-CAT-C (Biscuit)
- 1977-CAT-C (Majolica Brown)
- 1979-CAT-C (Bordeaux)
- 1980-CAT-C (Twilight)
- 1975T-CAT-C (Classic Black w/Transition Doors)



Part number list on following page.

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. Parts must be ordered from a dealer or distributor. **Hearth and Home Technologies does not sell directly to consumers.** Provide model number and serial number when requesting service parts from your dealer or distributor.



**Stocked
at Depot**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	COMMENTS	PART NUMBER	
1	Brick Support Bracket		30005279	
2	Griddle Gasket	10 Ft	1-00-1203668	Y
3	Back		30005242A	
4	Refractory, Right End		30005206	
5	Refractory, Left End		30005207	
6	Refractory Support		30005233	
7	Gasket, Cast Base		SRV8344-000	
8	Back Insulation Board		30005269	
9	Outer Back		30005249	
10	Griddle Quadrant, Left		30002399A	
11	Griddle Quadrant, Right		30002401A	
12	Griddle		30005257A	
13	Complete Griddle Handle Assembly		30002775	Y
13a	Griddle Handle, Wood		1600661	Y
13b	Griddle Handle, CRS-BN1		30002715	
13c	Nut, Hex 1/4-20	Pkg of 10	1203210-10	
14	Griddle Handle Bushing	Pkg of 10	1201900-10	
15	Griddle Handle Bolt	Pkg of 10	1201308-10	
16	Damper Gasket	15 Ft	1-00-1203588	Y
17	Damper Ramp		1300643	
18	Damper Housing		30002821A	
19	Damper		30002816	
20	Damper Tab	Pkg of 10	1601488-10	
21	Damper Rod		1600065	
23	Gasket, Back Refractory	10 Ft	1-00-30005270	
24	Rheostat Bracket		30002863	
25	Refractory, Engine - E/D		30005202	
26	Damper Handle Screw	Pkg of 10	1201310-10	
27	Damper Handle		1600664	Y
28	Damper Handle w/Screw Assembly		30002720A	Y
29	Left Side	Classic Black	30002832A	
		Biscuit	SRV30002872	
		Bordeaux	SRV30006697	
		Majolica Brown	SRV30004834	
		Twilight	SRV30007126	
30	Left Air Manifold		30002818	
31	Right Air Manifold		30005243	

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. Parts must be ordered from a dealer or distributor. **Hearth and Home Technologies does not sell directly to consumers.** Provide model number and serial number when requesting service parts from your dealer or distributor.



Stocked at Depot

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	COMMENTS	PART NUMBER	
32	Right Side	Classic Black	30002831A	
		Biscuit	SRV30002871	
		Bordeaux	SRV30006698	
		Majolica Brown	SRV30004835	
		Twilight	SRV30007127	
33	Thermostat Handle Base		30002716	Y
34	Washer Damper Rod	Pkg of 10	30007257-10	
35	Refractory Gasket Plate, S/S		SRV8000-008	
36	Inner Bottom		30005241	
37	Top Ashdoor Hinge	No longer available	1-00-30002836	
	Ash Door w/Hinge and Support	Must order Set	SRV30002810	
	Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1	Pkg of 12	27887/12	
	Nut, 5/16-18 x	Pkg of 12	SRV8787-007/12	
38	Door Handle Bracket		30002844	
39	Bottom		30005240A	
40	Ashlip	Classic Black	30002811A	
		Biscuit	SRV30002870	
		Bordeaux	SRV30006696	
		Majolica Brown	SRV30004833	
		Twilight	SRV30007125	
41	Gasket, Fireback		30005209	
42	Refractory, Fireback		30005203	
43	Retainer, Fireback Refractory	Qty 2 req	30005248	
44	Refractory, Inner Cover		30005205	Y
45	Andiron		30002827A	Y
46	Refractory, Access Cover		30007252	
47	Leg Leveler	Pkg of 10	1201745-10	
48	Ashdoor Handle Shaft		30005301	
49	Pawl Assembly, 3/4 Short Adj.		30005157	Y
49a	Spring Washer	Pkg of 10	63D0069-10	
50	Ashdoor (Post 0081391652 must order SRV30002810)	Pre 0081391652	30002810A	
50a	Ashdoor Gasket	15 Ft	1-00-1203589	
51	Ashdoor Handle, Wood		1600663	Y
52	Hinge Hardware		1-00-2826	
53	Gasket, Ceramic Fiber		SRV30007513	
54	Ashdoor Bottom Hinge Support	No longer available	1-00-1300642	
		Must order Set	SRV30002810	
	Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1	Pkg of 12	27887/12	
	Nut, 5/16-18 x	Pkg of 12	SRV8787-007/12	

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. Parts must be ordered from a dealer or distributor. **Hearth and Home Technologies does not sell directly to consumers.** Provide model number and serial number when requesting service parts from your dealer or distributor.



Stocked at Depot

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	COMMENTS	PART NUMBER	
55	Ashpan Bracket		30001908A	
56	Rear Side Bracket		30002845	
57	Thermostat Handle		1600660	Y
58	Airwash Manifold, Front		30005244	
59	Front	Classic Black	30002830A	
		Biscuit	SRV30002873	
		Bordeaux	SRV30006699	
		Majolica Brown	SRV30004836	
		Twilight	SRV30007128	
60	Flue Collar Gasket		1-00-30002422	
61a	Left Door (Shell Enamel Parts)	Classic Black	30002813A	
		Biscuit	SRV30002876	
		Bordeaux	SRV30006703	
		Majolica Brown	SRV30004842	
		Twilight	SRV30007132	
	Left Door Sub Assembly (Shell Enamel Parts) (Does not contain glass or glass gasket)	Classic Black	30002854	
		Biscuit	30002879	
		Bordeaux	30006773	
		Majolica Brown	30004840	
		Twilight	30007133	
61b	Left Door (Transition Door Enamel)	Classic Black	30007091A	
		Biscuit	SRV30007093	
		Bordeaux	SRV30007097	
		Majolica Brown	SRV30007095	
		Twilight	SRV30007109	
	Left Door Sub Assembly (Transition Door Enamel)	Classic Black	30007175	
		Biscuit	30007177	
		Bordeaux	30007179	
		Majolica Brown	30007181	
		Twilight	30007183	
62	Door Hinge Strip		1300645A	
63	Top	Classic Black	30002834A	
		Biscuit	SRV30002874	
		Bordeaux	SRV30006700	
		Majolica Brown	SRV30004837	
		Twilight	SRV30007129	
64	Glass Clip		30001715	
65	Glass Clip (Right Door Only)		30001716	
66	Front Door Handle and Shaft		30002717	Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. Parts must be ordered from a dealer or distributor. **Hearth and Home Technologies does not sell directly to consumers.** Provide model number and serial number when requesting service parts from your dealer or distributor.



Stocked at Depot

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	COMMENTS	PART NUMBER	
67a	Right Door (Shell Enamel Parts)	Classic Black	30002812A	
		Biscuit	SRV30002875	
		Bordeaux	SRV30006702	
		Majolica Brown	SRV30004841	
		Twilight	SRV30007131	
	Right Door Sub Assembly (Shell Enamel Parts) (Does not contain glass or glass gasket)	Classic Black	30002853	
		Biscuit	30002878	
		Bordeaux	30006772	
		Majolica Brown	30004839	
		Twilight	30007134	
67b	Right Door (Transition Door Enamel)	Classic Black	30007090A	
		Biscuit	SRV30007092	
		Bordeaux	SRV30007096	
		Majolica Brown	SRV30007094	
		Twilight	SRV30007108	
	Right Door Sub Assembly (Transition Door Enamel)	Classic Black	30007176	
		Biscuit	30007178	
		Bordeaux	30007180	
		Majolica Brown	30007182	
		Twilight	30007184	
68	Door Gasket	15 Ft	1-00-7000910	Y
69	Glass Gasket	10 Ft	1-00-1186258229	Y
70	Left Door Glass		30005247	
71	Right Door Glass		30005247	
72	Lower Door Hinge Pin		30002727	Y
73	Spacer (For Damper Rod)	Pkg of 10	1201779-10	
74	Upper Door Hinge Pin		30002727	Y
75	Complete Handle Assembly		30004175K	Y
75a	Handle Base Stub		30002714	Y
76	Wood Handle		1600664	Y
77	Handle Bolt	Pkg of 10	1201310-10	
78	Thermostat Handle Botl	Pkg of 10	1201243-10	
79	Ash Pan Assembly		30001690	
80	Flue Collar	Classic Black	30001576A	
		Biscuit	SRV30002947	
		Bordeaux	SRV30006701	
		Majolica Brown	SRV30004815	
		Twilight	SRV30007130	

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. Parts must be ordered from a dealer or distributor. **Hearth and Home Technologies does not sell directly to consumers.** Provide model number and serial number when requesting service parts from your dealer or distributor.



**Stocked
at Depot**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	COMMENTS	PART NUMBER	
81	Leg	Classic Black	30002835A	
		Biscuit	SRV30002877	
		Bordeaux	30006695A	
		Majolica Brown	30004843A	
		Twilight	SRV30007124	
82	Jam Nut, Hex Head	Pkg of 10	1203290-10	
83	Bottom Heat Shield		30005037	
83a	Bottom Heat Shield, Right Wing		30005038	
83b	Bottom Heat Shield, Left Wing		30005039	
84	Grate Bottom		30005234A	
85	Thermostat Assembly		5005470	Y
86	Thermostat Cable		5005471	Y
87	Thermostat Friction Spring	Pkg of 10	1201846-10	
88	Primary Air Valve Assembly		30005275	
89	Heat Plate Vertical Flue		30005265	
90	Catalyst, Ceramic		30006623	
91	Thermostat Handle Assembly		30007067	
92	Primary Air Cover		30007069	
93	Primary Air Base		30007071	
94	Temperature Probe		30007274	
95	Bracket, Temperature Probe		30007278	
96	Gasket, Slotted Refractory		SRV8344-001	
	Finish Bag		SRV8000-007	
	Warming Shelf Kit	Classic Black	0000210	
		Biscuit	0000211	
		Bordeaux	0000218	
		Majolica Brown	0000217	
		Twilight	0000219	
	Shelf	Classic Black	30002823A	
		Biscuit	SRV30002900	
		Bordeaux	SRV30006704	
		Majolica Brown	SRV30004844	
		Twilight	SRV30007135	
	Dragon Bracket	Classic Black	1302220A	
		Biscuit	SRV30002948	
		Bordeaux	30006690A	
		Majolica Brown	SRV30004818	
		Twilight	SRV30007075	
	Bracket, Left		30002478A	
	Bracket, Right		30002479A	
	Outside Air Kit		1-10-09542	